
Standards Committee

Monday 21 March 2016 at 7.00 pm
Board Room 7&8 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley HA9 0FJ

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:

Dixon (Chair)
Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Collier
Krupa Sheth
Warren

Co-opted Member:

Sheila Darr

Khan, Mahmood, McLeish and Tatler

Councillors:
  

For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2

3 Matters arising (if any) 

4 Members' Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and Independent 
Members 

3 - 28

This report seeks approval a new procedure for dealing with Members’ Code of 
Conduct complaints and to recommend to Full Council that the number of 
Independent Members appointed to the Committee be increased.

Ward Affected: All Wards Contact Officer: Fiona Alderman, Chief 
Legal Officer
Tel: 020 8937 4101
fiona.alderman@brent.gov.uk

5 Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting of the committee will be known when the 
Council’s calendar for 2016/17 is agreed.

6 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

 Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting.

 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public.



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 January 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Dixon (Chair), Councillor Kabir (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Collier, Krupa Sheth and Warren and co-opted member Sheila Darr

Also present: Councillor Perrin 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 October 2015 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

Members’ Code of Conduct and Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol
It was noted that Full Council had approved the revised Members’ Code of Conduct 
and the Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Protocol as recommended by the Standards 
Committee.

4. Review of Member Development Programme and Members' Expenses 

The committee considered the circulated report which outlined the member learning 
and development sessions delivered for members since December 2014 and the 
upcoming quarterly programme.

Consideration was given to which sessions might be regarded as mandatory and 
how attendance at these could be encouraged.  The Chair stated that the Council 
should set out to achieve a culture of learning and development where members 
wanted to attend the sessions rather than being told which ones they had to attend.  
It was noted that the Member Development Steering Group was considering this 
issue.

RESOLVED:

That the report submitted be noted.



2
Standards Committee - 7 January 2016

5. Annual Report to the Standards Committee 2014 - 2015 

The committee considered the circulated report of the Monitoring Officer which 
updated members on conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee and 
the Monitoring Officer for the period December 2014 to December 2015.

The committee was informed that the process of recruiting Independent Persons 
would begin later in January. Councillor Warren enquired about the Council’s 
existing arrangements.  He proposed that the Independent Person should be given 
a higher profile in order to give the role greater credibility by bringing forward their 
role in the process of considering complaints.  Concern was expressed that this 
could potentially undermine the position of the Monitoring Officer and that such an 
arrangement was not followed in other boroughs.  

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Monitoring Officer’s Annual report 2014/15 be noted;  

(ii) that the procedure for dealing with complaints be considered at the next 
meeting of the Standards Committee.

6. Date of Next Meeting 

Noted – to be held on 21 March 2016.

7. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm

L DIXON
Chair



1

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report asks Members to approve a new procedure for dealing with 
Members’ Code of Conduct complaints and to recommend to Full Council that 
the number of Independent Members appointed to the Committee be 
increased.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee approves the Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints 
Procedures attached to this report. 

2.2 That the Committee recommends to Full Council that two additional 
Independent Members be appointed to the Committee.  

3.0 Detail 

Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure

3.1. At the last meeting of the Standards Committee on 7 January 2016, the 
Monitoring Officer/Chief Legal Officer agreed to review the procedure for 
dealing with Members’ Code of Conduct complaints and report any proposed 
changes to the Committee for discussion and approval.

3.2 Having considered the procedures adopted by other councils, as well as 
factoring in local experience based learning, attached at Appendix 1 is a new 
procedure for Members’ consideration, discussion and approval. 

3.3. The document at Appendix 1 sets out the following: 

Standards Committee

21 March 2016

Report from the Chief Legal Officer

For Action Wards Affected:
ALL

Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and 
Independent Members 



2

3.3.1 The procedure for submitting a complaint alleging that the Members’ 
Code of Conduct has been breached. Namely, all complaints must be 
submitted in writing and complainants are encouraged to use the 
Council’s complaint form. 

3.3.2 The procedures that will be followed in dealing with such complaints. 

3.3.3 In outline, the Monitoring Officer will carry out an initial assessment of 
the complaint and the initial assessment criteria are listed (see 
paragraph 3.2). At this formative stage, it is not considered necessary to 
seek the views of the Independent Person because of the need to deal 
with complaints proportionately, expeditiously and cost effectively. 

3.3.4 At paragraph 3.5 the next steps for complaints which have cleared the 
initial assessment are set out. At this stage, the Monitoring Officer will 
consult the Independent Person and decide the course the complaint 
should take (see Step 4). 

3.3.5 Criteria for assessing complaints at this stage are listed and both the 
complainant and the subject member will have (limited) review rights 
(see Step 6). The review will be conducted by the Monitoring Officer 
following consultation with the Independent Person. 

3.3.6 Investigation procedures (see Annex 2) and Standards Committee 
hearing procedures (see Annex 3) are also detailed.

The Appointment of two additional Independent Members 

3.4 The membership of the Standards Committee is required to be based on the 
political balance of the membership of the Council unless a departure from the 
so-called proportionality or political balance rules is agreed (without dissent) by 
Full Council. Currently, the membership of the Committee comprises of 5 
elected Members: 4 Labour Group Members and 1 Member of the Brent 
Conservative Group. 

3.5    In addition, and in accordance with good practice, the membership of the 
Committee also extends to a non-voting Independent Member. The role of the 
Independent Member strengthens the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements and, in particular, adds greater objectivity and legitimacy to 
decision making. Independent Members provide an independent and external 
perspective on Member conduct and standards issues in relation to setting 
standards for Members’ conduct and enforcing those standards in the event of 
a complaint. Independent Members also bring to bear their own experiences  
and knowledge when giving their views and in that respect ensure a diverse 
range of views are taken into account.

3.6    In recognition of the value of Independent Members on the Committee, it is 
proposed that two additional Independent Members be appointed. 

3.7 If the Committee agree, the recruitment process will commence as soon as 
possible. It is proposed that the Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Chair 
of the Standards Committee short-list suitable candidates for interview and 
make recommendations to the Full Council. Ultimately, it is for Full Council to 
decide the membership of the Standards Committee and to decide whether to 



3

increase the number of Independent Members and make individual 
appointments. 

4.0 Financial Implications

4.1    In accordance with the Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2016/17, Independent 
         Members of the Standards Committee will receive an annual allowance of  
         £423.

5.0 Legal Implications

5.1    The legal requirements relating to the Members’ Code of Conduct and the  
Standards regime are set out in the Localism Act 2011 and have been 
incorporated into the new complaints procedure. The other legal implications 
have been noted in the report. 

6.0 Diversity Implications

6.1    None.

7.0 Staffing Implications

7.1    None.

Background papers

None

Contact

Fiona Alderman, Chief Legal Officer, Resources Department, Brent Council, 
Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0FTJ 

Tel: 020 8937 4101

Looqman Desai, Senior Solicitor (Governance), Resources Department, Brent 
Council, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0FTJ 

Tel: 020 8937 1366

Fiona Alderman
Chief Legal Officer      
 

tel:020




1

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

[VERSION 2 FOR CWG 10.02.16]

PROCEDURE FOR THE ASSESSMENT AND DETERMINATION OF ALLEGATIONS OF 
BREACHES OF THE MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT INCLUDING THE CONDUCT OF 

INVESTIGATIONS AND HEARINGS FOLLOWING INVESTIGATIONS

1. Introduction
1.1 It is a requirement of the Localism Act 2011 that all Councils must adopt a Code of 

Conduct which deals with the conduct expected of its elected and co-opted members 

when they are acting in their official capacity.  The Code of Conduct is also required to 

include appropriate provisions relating to the registration and disclosure of pecuniary 

and other interests.

1.2 Brent Council is responsible for administering its own Code of Conduct and the Council 

is required to have in place arrangements under which allegations can be investigated 

and decisions on allegations can be made.

1.3 Brent Council is required to appoint at least one Independent Person whose views may 

be sought by the Council, usually through the Monitoring Officer, or by subject 

members. The Council must seek the views of an Independent Person before making 

a decision on an allegation that has been referred for investigation.  There is no right 

for the complainant to seek the views of the Independent Person and no such contact 

will be tolerated.  We have appointed a small number of Independent Persons.

1.4 The Independent Persons do not represent and nor are they advisors to the subject 

member or the Council.  They must remain completely impartial and objective and they 

cannot take sides.  Their only role is to assess complaints and form a view on them.

1.5 The 2011 Act provides that an allegation is “a written allegation that a member or co-

opted member of the authority has failed to comply with the authority’s code of 

conduct”. 

1.6 This document sets out the procedure for subm
[...]


10 The Monitoring Officer will, following consultation with the Independent Person, 

determine the review in accordance with the Assessment Criteria set out in the 

Annex to this Procedure.  The options the Monitoring Officer has are as set out 

in Step 4.

11 The outcome of the determination of the review will be notified in writing to the 

complainant and the subject member within 5 working days.

3.6 Steps 1 to 4 in the table in paragraph 3.5 will normally be concluded within 28 days of 

receipt of the complaint.  If it is not possible to do this within this time the complainant 

and the subject member will be contacted and advised of the delay and when the 

Steps will be completed.



7

3.7 Steps 7 to 10 in the table in paragraph 3.5 will normally be concluded within 28 days of 

receipt of the review request.  If it is not possible to do this within this time the 

complainant and the subject member will be contacted and advised of the delay and 

when the Steps will be completed.

4 What happens following assessment or review of complaints?

4.1 Any action or investigation will be implemented.  If other action is determined as 

appropriate and either party declines to comply that will be reported to the Monitoring 

Officer who may decide to treat the facts as a complaint for determination through the 

process set out in paragraph 3.5 above.

4.2 If potential criminal offences are identified and the complaint referred for investigation 

with a view to prosecution, the appropriate procedures of the police or Council will be 

followed so as to protect the integrity of the investigation.

4.3 A report setting out all the complaints and requests for reviews received and what 

action was taken regarding them will be forwarded to the Standards Committee on a 

annual basis for consideration and comment.

4.4 The procedures for any investigations and hearings following investigation are 

annexed to this document. 

5 Complainant confidentiality

5.1 T
[...]


committee can consider whether it wishes to make any recommendations. 

If there is a finding that the member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct 



22

18. If the committee decided that the member has failed to comply with the Code, it will 

consider representations from the member, investigating officer and independent person as 

to: 

 Whether the committee should apply a sanction 

 What form any sanction should take 

19. The committee may question the investigating officer, member and independent person 

and take legal advice, to make sure they have the information they need in order to make an 

informed decision. 

20. The committee will consider in private with the attendance of and advice from the 

Monitoring Officer whether to impose a sanction and if, so what sanction it should be 

21. The Chair will announce the decision to the meeting. 

22. The committee will also consider whether it should make any recommendations with a 

view to promoting high standards of conduct 

Committee decision 

23. The decision taken by the Standards Committee will be recorded in accordance with 

ordinary committee rules. 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Members' Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and Independent Members
	New Members' Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure




Minutes of the meeting


LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Monday 21 March 2016 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Dixon (Chair), Kabir (Vice-Chair) and Sheila Darr, Councillors Collier, 
McLeish

Apologies for absence were received from: Councillors Krupa Sheth and Warren

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

Members discussed the minutes of the previous meeting and in particular an email 
sent to members of the committee following publication of the draft minutes seeking 
further details of the committee’s discussion at its previous meeting and 
encouraging members to make amendments. 

On advice from Fiona Alderman, Chief Legal Officer, Members agreed that the 
purpose of the committee’s minutes is to record the key issues arising and the 
outcome and for the minutes to accurately reflect in general and summary form the 
committee’s discussion. 

The minutes were not intended to be a verbatim record of the meeting. 
 
Looqman Desai, Solicitor, suggested that minute 5 be amended so that the 
reference to “Councillor Warren enquired about the Council’s existing 
arrangements” be replaced with “Councillor Warren commented on the involvement 
of the Independent Person”. This suggestion was agreed.

RESOLVED:-

Subject to the above amendment, that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
7 January 2016 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising (if any) 

None.

4. Members' Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure and Independent Members 



2
Standards Committee - 21 March 2016

Fiona Alderman, Chief Legal Officer, introduced the item and provided a general 
overview. 
 
Looqman Desai, Solicitor, outlined the key stages of the complaints procedure. 

 
Councillor Kabir suggested that complaints and outcomes be reported to the 
committee on a 6 monthly basis instead of annually. The committee agreed. 
 
Councillor Collier inquired whether the assessment criteria were clear and said it 
was important that the Monitoring Officer gave reasons for not taking any further 
action. Members were informed that the assessment criteria were clearly set out in 
the complaints procedure which once approved would be made available on the 
council’s website. Members were also informed that the assessment criteria would 
be referred to in the council’s complaint form which would act as a reminder to 
complainants and that reasons would be given for the decisions taken by the 
Monitoring Officer in the formative stages of the procedure. 
 
Members were advised that the complaints procedure needed finalising i.e. links 
inserted, addresses included and minor drafting amendments would need to be 
made. 

RESOLVED:-

Members therefore agreed the following change to recommendation 2.1:
 

That the Committee approves the Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints 
Procedure attached to the report and authorises the Monitoring Officer to 
make minor amendments to the document from time to time. 

That the Committee recommends to Full Council that two additional 
Independent Members be appointed to the Committee.

 

Members also discussed the proposal to appoint two additional independent 
members to the committee. Members were informed that the membership of the 
committee would continue to be subject to political balance rules and that in any 
event the independent members of the committee would not have voting rights.
 
Councillor Kabir enquired about training for any new members and FA confirmed 
that all co-opted members as well as councillors are invited to attend training 
sessions on the Members’ Code of Conduct and standards generally.

Members agreed to recommend to Full Council that two additional independent 
members be appointed to the committee.

5. Date of Next Meeting 

TBC.

6. Any other urgent business 



3
Standards Committee - 21 March 2016

None.

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm

L DIXON
Chair


